### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Default under Line of Credit & Security Agreement, Execution Date May 1, 2002

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Publish Media, LLC		105/01/2002 1	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eastern Bank Corporation
Street Address:	270 Union Street
City:	Lynn
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01901
Entity Type:	Savings Bank: MASSACHUSETTS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2161112	DESKTOP PUBLISHERS JOURNAL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)345-3299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

6173453000 Phone:

RInomata@BURNSLEV.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Renee Inomata Address Line 1: 125 Summer Street Address Line 2: Burns & Levinson LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24706.0 RI JARLIN MEDIA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Renee Inomata

Total Attachments: 2

source=harrigan assignment 1#page1.tif source=harrigan assignment 2#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002915 FRAME: 0451

900011535

# **AFFIDAVIT OF BARRY HARRIGAN**

- I, Barry Harrigan, hereby depose and state under oath as follows:
- 1. I am the Manager of Publish Media, LLC. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the matters contained in this affidavit. I also have personal knowledge of the matters contained herein.
- 2. Publish Media, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 462 Boston, Street, Topsfield, Massachusetts, 01983 ("Publish Media").
- 3. On or about December 22, 2000, Publish Media entered into a Line of Credit and Security Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") with Eastern Bank Corporation, a Massachusetts savings bank corporation with a principal place of business at 270 Union Street, Lynn, Massachusetts 01901 (the "Bank"), which stated that as security for Publish Media's indebtedness to the Bank, Publish Media granted the Bank a security interest in, among other things, all of Publish Media's "tangible and intangible personal property" and "general intangibles."
- 4. Since that time, Publish Media has defaulted under the Credit Agreement and the Bank has accelerated payment in full of Publish Media's indebtedness to the Bank. As a result, on or about May 1, 2002, the Bank took possession of and title to all of Publish Media's "tangible and intangible personal property" and "general intangibles", pursuant to the Credit Agreement, including the trademarks set forth in the Amended Schedule A attached hereto, and applications, registrations, continuations and goodwill associated therewith (the "Trademarks").
- 5. Accordingly, the Bank became the sole owner of all of the right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THIS 10 TH DAY OF August , 2004.

Barry Harrigan

TRADEMARK REEL: 002915 FRAME: 0452

# AMENDED SCHEDULE A

### Trademark

## Federal Serial No./Registration No.

PUBLISH (design)	1651457
PUBLISH	1993302
IMPACT AWARDS	2038726
IMPACT AWARDS	2088803
DESKTOP PUBLISHERS JOURNAL	2161112
PUBLISH RGB	2157971
WEB DESIGNER	2246756
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	1793618
PUBLISH.COM	75920062
EMEDIAWEEKLY.COM	75920063
EMEDIA WEEKLY	75900218
PUBLISH CONFERENCES	<b>7</b> 565 <b>7</b> 775
CROSSMEDIA	75920061

00859251